Ernie Fletcher Governor

LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Michael H. Core Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street P. O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42420



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

September 22, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2006-00408 Big Rivers Electric Corporation / Kenergy Corp.

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on September 22, 2006.

Executive Director

BOD/jc Enclosure



Ernie Fletcher Governor

LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Frank N. King, Jr. Attorney at Law Dorsey, King, Gray, Norment & Hopgood 318 Second Street Henderson, KY 42420



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

September 22, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2006-00408 Big Rivers Electric Corporation / Kenergy Corp.

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on September 22, 2006.

Executive Director

BOD/jc Enclosure



Michael H. Core Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street P. O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42420 Honorable Frank N. King, Jr. Attorney at Law Dorsey, King, Gray, Norment & Hopgood 318 Second Street Henderson, KY 42420

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF KENERGY CORP. FOR) ACCEPTANCE AND EXPEDITIED) IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PROVISIONS OF A) CASE NO. 2006-00408 CONTRACT WITH BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC) CORPORATION FOR TIER 3 ENERGY FOR SALE) TO ALCAN PRIMARY PRODUCTS) CORPORATION)

<u>order</u>

On September 11, 2006, Kenergy Corp. ("Kenergy") filed with the Commission a proposed amendment to its "Agreement for Tier 3 Energy Service" with Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers"). This amendment reduces the amount of Block A Energy that Kenergy must purchase from Big Rivers for the use of Alcan Primary Products Corporation ("Alcan") from 17 megawatts to 12 megawatts. Alcan has consented to this proposed amendment. Kenergy requests that the notice period required pursuant to KRS 278.180 be reduced to 20 days to permit the proposed amendment to become effective on October 1, 2006.

Having reviewed the terms of the proposed amendment and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that good cause exists to accept the proposed amendment and to reduce, pursuant to KRS 278.180(2), the required notice period to permit the proposed amendment to become effective on October 1, 2006.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The time in which Kenergy must provide notice to the Commission of the proposed contract amendment is reduced to 20 days.

2. Kenergy's proposed amendment to the "Agreement for Tier 3 Energy Service" with Big Rivers is accepted and effective as of October 1, 2006.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 22nd day of September, 2006.

By the Commission

ATTEST) 100 Executive Director